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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

X Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013.

o Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 001-34877

CoreSite Realty Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland 27-1925611
(State or other jurisdiction (LR.S. Employer
of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

1050 17th Street, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80265
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(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(866) 777-2673

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting
company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

The number of shares of common stock outstanding at October 30, 2013 was 21,383,226.
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Investments in real estate:

Land

Building and building improvements
Leasehold improvements

CORESITE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited and in thousands except share data)

ASSETS

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization

Net investment in operating properties
Construction in progress

Net investments in real estate

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $320 and $625 as
of September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, respectively

Lease intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $20,026 and $33,050 as of
September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, respectively

Goodwill
Other assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Revolving credit facility
Mortgage loans payable
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Deferred rent payable

Acquired below-market lease contracts, net of accumulated amortization of $5,702 and
$10,062 as of September 30, 2013, and December 2012, respectively

Prepaid rent and other liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders equity:

Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock 7.25%, $115,000 liquidation preference ($25.00 per
share, $0.01 par value), 4,600,000 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2013,

and December 31, 2012

Common Stock, par value $0.01, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 21,412,432 and
21,202,673 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012,

September 30,
2013

76,227
668,580
92,996
837,803
(142,133)

695,670
157,200
852,870
702

11,095

12,460
41,191
47,583
965,901

108,000
58,625
75,248

9,579

7,050
11,697
270,199

115,000
208

$

December 31,
2012

85,868
596,405
85,907
768,180
(105,433)

662,747
61,328
724,075
8,130

9,901

19,453
41,191
42,582
845,332

59,750
50,624
4,329

8,539
11,317
134,559

115,000
207
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respectively

Additional paid-in capital 265,483 259,009

Distributions in excess of net income (45,953) (35,987)
Total stockholders equity 334,738 338,229

Noncontrolling interests 360,964 372,544

Total equity 695,702 710,773

Total liabilities and equity $ 965,901 $ 845,332

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Operating revenues:

Rental revenue
Power revenue

Interconnection revenue

Tenant reimbursement and other
Total operating revenues
Operating expenses:
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CORESITE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited and in thousands except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30,

2013 2012
$ 35,283 $ 31,603 $
15,979 14,230
7,441 6,177
1,932 1,752
60,635 53,762

2013

102,590
43,994
21,066

5,743

173,393

$

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2012

91,837
39,543
15,268
5,034
151,682



