CoreSite Realty Corp Form 10-Q November 01, 2013 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
 For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013.
 Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from

Commission file number: 001-34877

to

CoreSite Realty Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland (State or other jurisdiction

27-1925611 (I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation or organization)

Identification No.)

1050 17th Street, Suite 800 Denver, CO

80265

Edgar Filing: CoreSite Realty Corp - Form 10-Q

,	A 11	C		1		cc.
1	Address	ΩŤ	nrinci	nal 6	executive	offices)
١	1 Iddi Coo	OI	PITITULE	pui v	CACCULIVE	OIIICCS)

(Zip Code)

(866) 777-2673

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o

Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

The number of shares of common stock outstanding at October 30, 2013 was 21,383,226.

Table of Contents

Exhibit 32.1

CORESITE REALTY CORPORATION FORM 10-Q FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO. PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 3 ITEM 1. Financial Statements 3 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012 (unaudited) 3 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, and 2012 (unaudited) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 (unaudited) 5 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30. 2013, and 2012 (unaudited) 6 Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) 7 ITEM 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of **Operations** 17 ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 26 ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures 27 PART II. OTHER INFORMATION 27 27 ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings ITEM 1A. Risk Factors 27 ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 27 ITEM 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 28 ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 28 28 ITEM 5. Other Information ITEM 6. Exhibits 28 **Signatures** 29 Exhibit 31.1 Exhibit 31.2

Edgar Filing: CoreSite Realty Corp - Form 10-Q

Exhibit 32.2

EX-101 INSTANCE DOCUMENT

EX-101 SCHEMA DOCUMENT

EX-101 CALCULATION LINKBASE DOCUMENT

EX-101 LABELS LINKBASE DOCUMENT

EX-101 PRESENTATION LINKBASE DOCUMENT

EX-101 DEFINITION LINKBASE DOCUMENT

2

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CORESITE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited and in thousands except share data)

	September 30, 2013		December 31, 2012
ASSETS			
Investments in real estate:			
Land	\$ 76,227	\$	85,868
Building and building improvements	668,580		596,405
Leasehold improvements	92,996		85,907
	837,803		768,180
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(142,133)		(105,433)
Net investment in operating properties	695,670		662,747
Construction in progress	157,200		61,328
Net investments in real estate	852,870		724,075
Cash and cash equivalents	702		8,130
Accounts and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$320 and \$625 as			
of September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, respectively	11,095		9,901
Lease intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of \$20,026 and \$33,050 as of			
September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, respectively	12,460		19,453
Goodwill	41,191		41,191
Other assets	47,583		42,582
Total assets	\$ 965,901	\$	845,332
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Liabilities:	400.000	_	
Revolving credit facility	\$ 108,000	\$	
Mortgage loans payable	58,625		59,750
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	75,248		50,624
Deferred rent payable	9,579		4,329
Acquired below-market lease contracts, net of accumulated amortization of \$5,702 and	7.050		0.520
\$10,062 as of September 30, 2013, and December 2012, respectively	7,050		8,539
Prepaid rent and other liabilities	11,697		11,317
Total liabilities	270,199		134,559
Stockholders equity:			
Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock 7.25%, \$115,000 liquidation preference (\$25.00 per			
share, \$0.01 par value), 4,600,000 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2013,	117.000		117.000
and December 31, 2012	115,000		115,000
Common Stock, par value \$0.01, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 21,412,432 and	208		207
21,202,673 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012,			

Edgar Filing: CoreSite Realty Corp - Form 10-Q

respectively		
Additional paid-in capital	265,483	259,009
Distributions in excess of net income	(45,953)	(35,987)
Total stockholders equity	334,738	338,229
Noncontrolling interests	360,964	372,544
Total equity	695,702	710,773
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 965,901 \$	845,332

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

CORESITE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited and in thousands except share and per share data)

	T	Three Months Ended September 30,			Nine Months Ended September 30,		
		2013		2012	2013		2012
Operating revenues:							
Rental revenue	\$	35,283	\$	31,603	\$ 102,590	\$	91,837
Power revenue		15,979		14,230	43,994		39,543
Interconnection revenue		7,441		6,177	21,066		15,268
Tenant reimbursement and other		1,932		1,752	5,743		5,034
Total operating revenues		60,635		53,762	173,393		151,682
Operating expenses:							